THE ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL (CHELMSFORD CITY) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND STOPPING) AND (ON-STREET PARKING PLACES) (CIVIL ENFORCEMENT AREA) (AMENDMENT No.1) ORDER 2019

The Chelmsford City Council acting on behalf of the South Essex Parking Partnership in exercise of the delegated powers of the traffic authority Essex County Council granted under an agreement dated 31 March 2011(and subsequently varied by Deed of Variation on 15 June 2011 and 27 July 2012) and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") hereby makes the following Order under Sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4(1) 4(2), 32(1), 35(1), 45, 46, 49, 53 and Parts III and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Act and of all other enabling powers.

- This Order shall come into operation for all purposes on the 28th day of November 2019 and may be cited as The Essex County Council (Chelmsford City) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-street Parking places) (Civil Enforcement Area) (Amendment No.1) Order 2019.
- This Order will be incorporated into The Essex County Council (Chelmsford City) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-street Parking places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Consolidation Order 2019 by creating tile numbers:

TL705 110 Revision 0 to Revision 1	TL720 080 Revision 0 to Revision 1

3. The Essex County Council (Chelmsford City) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Stopping) and (On-street Parking places) (Civil Enforcement Area) Consolidation Order 2019 Schedule 3 and Schedule 5 will be amended to create Zone 23 and include the following properties the residents of which are eligible to apply for a permit:

STREET	ZONE	PROPERTIES
Warren Close, Broomfield	14	All residential properties
Exeter Road, Chelmsford	23	All residential properties
Torrington Close, Chelmsford	23	All residential properties

THE COMMON SEAL of THE CHELMSFORD CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed this 19th day of Normalize, 2019 in the presence of: -

Mayor Cont

Authorised Officer